as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item

will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount

of the replaced parts is derecognised. All other repairs and maintenance are recognised in

profit or loss as incurred. Subsequent to recognition, properties are stated at cost less

accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Upon the transition to MFRS, the Group has elected to measure all its property, plant and

equipment using the cost model under MFRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment except for to

regard the fair value of certain freehold and leasehold land and buildings at the date of

transition as its deemed cost at that date. As at that date, an increase of RM1,375,904 (31

December 2011: RM1,438,102) was recognised in property, plant and equipment.

-7-

2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

 2.1 Application of MFRS 1 (Continued)

(a) Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 1 January 2011

As previously

reported

Effects of

transition to

MFRSs

As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 176,162 1,376 177,538

Accumulated losses (17,478) 1,097 (16,381)

Deferred tax liabilities 8 279 287

(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position as at 31 December 2011

As previously

reported

Effects of

transition to

MFRSs

As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Property, plant and equipment 120,301 1,438 121,739

Accumulated losses (48,294) 1,166 (47,128)

Deferred tax liabilities 14 272 286

(c) Reconciliation of statement of comprehensive income for the period ended 31 March

2011

As previously

reported

Effects of

transition to

MFRSs

As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cost of sales (20,878) 3 (20,875)

Administrative expenses (8,929) 12 (8,917)

Loss before tax (4,272) 15 (4,257)

Income tax expenses (5) 2 (3)

Loss for the period (4,277) 17 (4,260)

-8-

2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

2.2 MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretation issued but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of this Condensed Report, the following MFRSs, Amendments to

MFRSs and IC Interpretation were issued but not yet effective and have not been applied by

the Group:

 Effective Date

Amendments to MFRS 101 Presentation of Items of Other Comprehensive

Income

1 July 2012

MFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements 1 January 2013

MFRS 11 Joint Arrangements 1 January 2013